That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds t', 
the amount of six thousand six hundred dollars ($6,600), the proceeds whereof shall 
be applied to the payment of rents for the year 1905, for premises for use by the Police 
Department, as authorized by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, as folknv.: 
Two thousand one hundred dollars ($2,100) for premises No. 17 Leonard street an~l 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) for premises No. I East Twenty-seventh 
street. both in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Ordered, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and. is hereby respect-
fu;ly requested to approve of and concur in the following resolution adopted by the

[...]

Ordered, That a copy of the following ordinance, adopted by the Board of Abler-
men May 9, 1905, approved by the Mayor May i6, 1905, be forwarded to the Auditor. 
to the Bookkeeper and to the Inspector of Repairs and Supplies, viz. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sttm of eighty-

two thousand dollars ($82,000) to provide means for the improving, perma-
nently bettering and equipping station-houses of the Police Department. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follow 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

" -and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
Ill the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
I t,t exceeding eighty-two thousand dollars ($82,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
t u the purposes aforesaid." 

Ordered, That a copy of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Alder-
,flen \lay 9, 1905, and approved by the Mayor May 16, 1905, be forwarded to the 
.\u;litor, viz.: 

•' Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New

[...]

Sherman street, near Sands street, adjoining Public School 21, Borough of Rich-
mond: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Sherman street distant two hundred 
(200) feet from the westerly side of Sands street, and running thence southerly or 
nearly so, and at right angles to Sherman street, one hundred and twenty-five (125) 
feet; thence westerly or nearly so and parallel with Sherman street fifty (50) feet; 
thence-northerly or nearly so and at right angles to Sherman street one hundred and 
twenty-five (125) feet; thence easterly or neatly so along the southerly side of Sher- 
man street fifty (50) feet to the point or place of beginning, together with all the right, 
title and interest of the owners of said premises of, in and to the streets in front

[...]

street with the easterly line of Clinton street, and running thence northerly along the 
easterly line of Clinton street one hundred and sixteen (rr6) feet to the southerly 
line of Cherry street; thence easterly along the southerly line of Cherry street one 
hundred and eighty-one (181) feet four (4) inches; thenge southerly and parallel with 
Clinton street one hundred and fourteen (ii.) feet eight (8) inches to the northerly 
line of Water street; thence westerly along the northerly line of Water street one 
hundred and eighty-one (181) feet four (4) inches to the easterly line of Clinton street, 
the point or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or less. 

Rescinding the action taken by the Board of Education on March 22, 1905 (see 
Journal, pages 5oo-5oi). in selecting and determining as a site for school purposes

[...]

Appointing the following-named persons to the positions for which they have 

been respectively nominated, to take effect September I, 1905: 

Flushing High School. 
Maudie L. Stone, Assistant Teacher; physical training. 

Richmond Hill High School. 
James J. Finnigan, Junior Teacher; French. 
Appropriating the sum of ten thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven dollars and 

forty cents ($10,997.40) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the 
Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the Revised Charter, application for 
the issue of which is hereby made; said slim to he applied in payment of hills to be 
incurred by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Educa-

[...]

405, each with two drawers ...............................40 00 

2,609 pieces Capitol desks and seats ................................... 	9,544 15 

$10,997 40 

-requisition for said suns being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 
Requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to transfer the sum of 

one hundred and fifty-five dollars ($155) from the Special School Fund for the year 
1904 and from the item contained therein, entitled "Lectures," Board of Education, 
which item is in excess of its requirements, to the item also contained within the 
Special School Fund for the year 1904, entitled "Rents," Borough of Queens, which